
 
 

 

VILLAGE OF MORTON GROVE  
APPEARANCE COMMISSION 

FLICKINGER MUNICIPAL CENTER  
6101 Capulina Avenue, Morton Grove, IL 60053 

October 4, 2021 - 7:00 P.M.  
 

AGENDA  
 

I. CALL TO ORDER 
 
II. APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF: July 7, 2021 

 
III. PUBLIC MEETING 

 
CASE:  AC 21-05 
 
APPLICANT: Dot Sugar Pastry Cafe, agent Labeeb Hasan 
 9444 Oliphant Avenue 
 Morton Grove, IL 60053 
     
LOCATION: 7915 Golf Road 
 Morton Grove, IL 60053 
   
PETITION:    Request for an Appearance Certificate for landscaping and screening associated 

with an outdoor seating area at an existing structure (Section 12-5-5) for the 
property commonly known as 7915 Golf Road in Morton Grove, Illinois  

 
CASE:  AC 21-06 
 
APPLICANT:  M-K Signs, Inc.  
  Anthony Cilia, agent for property owner 
  4900 N. Elston Avenue 
  Chicago, IL 60630 
 
LOCATION:  6001 Dempster Street 
  Morton Grove, IL 60053 
 
PETITION:  Request for waivers to select sign requirements (Section 10-10) for the property 

commonly known as 6001 Dempster Street in Morton Grove, Illinois 
 

IV. OTHER BUSINESS:   
 

None 
 

V. CLOSE MEETING 
 
Note that all persons are welcome to attend the public meeting in-person as regularly scheduled. Social distancing measures will be in place 
to ensure the safety of the public and Village staff. All persons attending the meeting in-person must wear a face covering. All persons 
in attendance will have the opportunity to be heard during periods of public comment. We ask that individuals not attend public meetings if 

they have, within the past 14 days, tested positive for COVID-19, have been in contact with another person who has tested positive for 
COVID-19 during the past 14 days, or have any symptoms associated with COVID-19. 

 



 

MINUTES OF THE JULY 7, 2021 
MEETING OF THE MORTON GROVE APPEARANCE COMMISSION 

VILLAGE HALL 6101 CAPULINA, MORTON GROVE, IL 60053 
 
Pursuant to proper notice in accordance with the Open Meetings Act, the regular meeting of the 
Appearance Commission was called to order at 7:00 PM by Chairperson John Pietron. Secretary Anne 
Kirchner called the roll.  
 
Commissioners Present:  Hedrick, Ingram, Manno, Minx, Zimmer, Pietron 
 
Commissioners Absent:   Block 
 
Village Staff Present:                     Zoe Heidorn, Land Use Planner; Anne Ryder Kirchner, 

Assistant Land Use Planner 
 
Trustees Present:                          Rita Minx, Bill Grear 

 
Chairperson Pietron proceeded to seek approval of the May 3, 2021, minutes. Board member Ingram 
moved to approve the minutes of May 3, 2021. Board Member Manno seconded the motion. 
 
Chairperson Pietron called for the vote. 
 
Commissioner  Block   Absent  
Commissioner  Hedrick voting  Aye 
Commissioner  Ingram voting  Aye 
Commissioner  Manno voting  Aye 
Commissioner  Minx voting  Aye 
Commissioner  Zimmer voting  Abstain 
Chairperson  Pietron voting Aye 
 
Minutes approved. 
 
Chairperson Pietron called for the first case. 
 
CASE AC 21-04 
 
APPLICANT: Kappy’s American Grill 
George Alpogianis 
7200 Dempster Street 
Morton Grove, IL 60053 
 
LOCATION: 7200 Dempster Street 
Morton Grove, IL 60053 



 

PETITION: Request for an Appearance Certificate for landscaping and screening associated with an 
outdoor seating area at an existing structure for the property commonly known as 7200 Dempster 
Street in Morton Grove, Illinois. 
 
Land Use Planner Zoe Heidorn reviewed the request. The applicant is proposing a 960 sq. ft. outdoor 
seating area to the east of the existing building, within a row of parking stalls.  The seating area will be 
constructed of wood decking elevated approximately 6 inches above grade.  The area will seat 60 to 70 
people and will be enclosed on three sides by planter boxes and railings.  An existing pedestrian 
walkway will be maintained between the seating area and the restaurant.  The proposed removal of six 
stalls still leaves an excess of parking capacity and complies with accessibility requirements. 
 
Chairperson Pietron welcomed the applicant to present.  
 
George Alpogianis noted that outdoor dining was a success for Kappy’s last year and they are seeking to 
improve the outdoor dining area by moving it to the east side of the building, elevating it off the parking 
lot, and keeping the flower boxes. The photos in the application shows some of the site improvements, 
they will have umbrellas for some of the tables.  He thanked Zoe Heidorn for her help in the application 
process. 
 
Chairman Pietron asked for comment from the Commission members, none were made.  Chairperson 
Pietron noted that the plantings need to be maintained in good condition. 
 
Mr. Alpogianis said they will meet the building department requirements by moving the patio closer to 
the building to improve parking circulation, moving the planters and rails to provide a better protection 
barrier, and anchoring the patio to the surface.  They will not start dining until they have the Village 
approval. 
 
Commissioner Manno asked when he will start serving.  She said she was pleased the outdoor dining will 
continue and it is supported by the Chamber of Commerce. 
 
Mr. Alpogianis hopes to be able to serve next week. 
 
Commissioner Manno then moved to approve the request, seconded by Commissioner Minx.  
 
Chairperson Pietron called for the vote. 
 
Commissioner Block    Absent   
Commissioner Hedrick voting Aye   
Commissioner Ingram voting Aye 
Commissioner Manno voting Aye 
Commissioner Minx voting Aye 
Commissioner Zimmer voting Aye 
Chairperson Pietron voting Aye 
 



 

Motion passed 6-0.  
 
Chairperson Pietron asked for any other business or discussion. Hearing none, Commissioner Minx 
moved to adjourn the meeting. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Ingram. 
 
The motion to adjourn the meeting was approved unanimously pursuant to a voice vote at 7:09 pm. 
 

________________________ 
Minutes by: Anne Kirchner 



 

 

 

 
To: Chairperson Pietron and Members of the Appearance Commission 
 
From: Zoe Heidorn, Land Use Planner; Anne Ryder Kirchner, Assistant Land Use Planner 
 
Date: September 27, 2021 
 
Re: Appearance Commission Case AC 21-05 
 Dot Sugar Pastry Cafe – Request for an Appearance Certificate for landscaping and screening 

associated with an outdoor seating area at an existing structure (Section 12-5-5) for the 
property commonly known as 7915 Golf Road in Morton Grove, Illinois (19-13-100-073-0000) 

 
Project Overview 
Dot Sugar Pastry Cafe (the “Applicant”), submitted a complete application to the Department of Community and Economic 
Development requesting approval of an Appearance Certificate for the installation of an outdoor seating area at 7915 Golf 
Road, in accordance with Section 12-5-5:C.12 of the Unified Development Code. The subject property is located on the 
south side of Golf Road and just east of Washington Street in the Washington Commons shopping center. The property is 
zoned within a C-1 General Commercial District and is improved with a large shopping center and accessory surface 
parking lot.  
 

 
 

Subject Property Location Map 
 
Dot Sugar Pastry Cafe has leased the subject property with plans to operate a bakery where customers can dine-in and 
watch the pastry chef create their desserts. Carry-out and catering services will also be provided. 
 
Proposed Outdoor Seating Area 
Under Case AC 21-05, the Applicant is requesting an Appearance Certificate for screening associated with a proposed 
outdoor seating area at the subject property. The Applicant is proposing a 198-square-foot outdoor seating area to the 

north of the existing entrance, on the existing sidewalk.  

The proposed seating area will measure 23.1 by 8.6 feet and include 3 tables for parties of two. The area will be enclosed 
on three sides, one by the existing building wall and two by 30-inch-high decorative metal fence panels. The pedestrian 
walkway surrounding the seating area will be reduced to no less than 6.3 feet. A minimum of 3 feet of surrounding 
pedestrian access is required by Code.  

Outdoor seating areas are controlled by Section 12-5-5:C, which requires landscaping and screening plans for areas 
comprising more than 100 square feet to be reviewed by the Appearance Commission. The requirements of Section 12-5-
5:C are provided below.  
 
12-5-5:C. Outdoor Seating Areas: Outdoor seating areas, in conjunction with restaurants, taverns, and specialty food 
stores, are permitted, subject to administrative review by the Village of Morton Grove. All applicants for an outdoor 

 

 

Community & Economic Development Department 

 
  



 

2 

seating area shall be required to submit a to-scale, dimensioned site plan, showing the seating area and arrangement of 
tables and chairs, and the relationship of the seating area to the restaurant building and site. The following restrictions 
shall apply:  

1. Location of an outdoor seating area shall be prohibited in a public right of way or in a required off street parking 
space or drive aisle;  

2. An outdoor seating area shall not be located in a required landscape area;  

3. All outdoor seating areas shall be constructed on a concrete slab, or comparable hard surface approved by the 
Village;  

4. A minimum of three feet (3') of pedestrian access shall be provided if the seating area is placed adjacent to an 
existing or proposed pedestrian way;  

5. All outdoor seating areas which have access from the indoor dining area with a door, that door shall be closed at 
all times when not being used by patrons or restaurant staff;  

6. Adequate emergency access shall be provided for all outdoor seating areas, subject to review and approval of 
the Morton Grove fire department;  

7. Food preparation shall be strictly prohibited;  

8. Pets, except for service dogs, shall be prohibited;  

9. All food and beverages shall be cleared immediately after consumption, and the entire outdoor seating area 
must be kept free of debris;  

10. Amplification of music and/or other systems are prohibited;  

11. Adequate protection shall be provided from adjacent parking areas;  

12. If the outdoor seating area comprises more than one hundred (100) square feet, adequate screening and 
landscaping, shall be provided, subject to review and approval of the Appearance Commission;  

13. If umbrellas and/or screening are provided, any type of advertising is prohibited. (Ord. 07-07, 3-26-2007) 

 
Discussion 
In the case of AC 21-05, it is the Appearance Commission’s purview to review the proposed landscaping and screening 
associated with the Applicant’s proposed outdoor seating area. Staff is supportive of the proposed outdoor seating area 
and has no concerns with the screening plan. Staff is recommending the following condition of approval to ensure that 
the outdoor seating area and screening are maintained in an attractive manner that is consistent with the overall site: 

If planter boxes or containers are provided, they must be fully planted with live vegetation when the outdoor 
seating area is in active use. When the outdoor seating area is not in active use, the planter boxes or containers 
must be (1) planted with an alternative seasonal decoration, (2) covered, or (3) removed.  

Appearance Commission Review  
In accordance with Unified Development Code Section 12-5-5:C, an Appearance Certificate approving adequate screening 
and landscaping is required for any outdoor seating area that comprises more than 100 square feet before a building 
permit may be issued.  
 
Recommendation  
If the Appearance Commission makes a motion to approve the request for an Appearance Certificate for an outdoor 
seating area for the property commonly known as 7915 Golf Road in Morton Grove, Illinois, staff recommends the 
following motion and conditions of approval: 
 
Motion to approve Case AC 21-05, a request for an Appearance Certificate for screening associated with an outdoor 
seating area for the property commonly known as 7915 Golf Road in Morton Grove, Illinois, subject to the following 
conditions:  

1) Prior to filing any Building Permit Application, the Applicant must provide the Village with a final outdoor seating 
area plan and material specifications for review and approval. Final plans must be deemed consistent with the 
approved plans, as determined by the Land Use Planner and Chairperson of the Appearance Commission. If such 
designs are deemed to be inconsistent with the approved plans or if materials are deemed to be of a lower 
quality than the approved materials, then the Applicant will be required to file an application for an amendment 
to the Appearance Certificate.    

2) If planter boxes or containers are provided, they must be fully planted with live vegetation when the outdoor 
seating area is in active use. When the outdoor seating area is not in active use, the planter boxes or containers 
must be (1) planted with an alternative seasonal decoration, (2) covered, or (3) removed.  
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To:  Chairperson Pietron and Members of the Appearance Commission 

 
From: Zoe Heidorn, Land Use Planner; Anne Ryder Kirchner, Assistant Land Use Planner 

 
Date:  September 27, 2021 

 
Re: Appearance Commission Case AC 21-06 

 Anthony Cilia, M-K Signs, Inc., agent for property owner – Request for waivers to 

select sign requirements (Section 10-10) at 6001 Dempster Street in Morton 
Grove, Illinois (10-20-106-057-0000) 

 

Introduction 

Anthony Cilia, M-K Signs, Inc., (“Applicant”) filed a complete application for the Appearance Commission’s 

review and approval of select waivers to the sign requirements for a new pylon sign proposed at the property 
commonly known as 6001 Dempster Street, which is located in a C-1 General Commercial District. The 

Applicant is a contractor to Sandra Hong Yoo the property’s owner of record (“Owner”).  

The subject property is located at the southwest corner of Dempster Street and Austin Avenue. The property 

measures approximately 11,568 square feet (.26 acres) in area and has approximately 261 feet of street 
frontage along abutting roadways, not including the public alley to the south. To the north, east, and west of 

the property are retail and office establishments also located in the C1 General Commercial District. To the 

south of the subject property is a parking lot and single-family residences zoned in the R2 Single-Family 

Residence District.  

 

Subject Property Location Map 

The Applicant and Owner are proposing a new pylon sign to replace a non-conforming pole sign in an existing 

landscape bed that runs along the northern edge of the property. The Owner has removed the pole sign and 

is requesting approval to install a new pylon sign in the same location.  

Per Section 10-10-7:G.1, one pylon sign is allowed for each 150 feet of street frontage. For corner lots, street 
frontage includes all lot lines fronting on a public street. With 208.8 feet of combined street frontage, the 
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property qualifies for one pylon sign. Staff notes that the submitted plat of survey from 1983 does not reflect 
that a small portion of land that was removed from the property’s northeast corner and made part of the 

abutting public right-of-way, likely to allow for public street improvements.  

The proposed sign measures 6 feet in height by 6 feet in width and will be elevated on one pylon measuring 

10 feet in height, providing an overall height of 16 feet. The pylon’s proposed width is 2.5 feet. Based on the 

sign’s height, the minimum setback is 8 feet from both Austin Avenue and Dempster Street, but the Applicant 
and Owner are requesting a setback of zero feet along Dempster Street to maintain visibility and avoid a 

reduction in on-site parking serving the shopping center. The proposed sign will be set back approximately 38 
feet from the easternmost lot line along Austin Avenue. No portion of the proposed sign will project or is 

permitted to project into the public right-of-way.   

The existing curbed landscape area extends approximately 35 feet along Dempster Street and is 5 feet in 

depth. With a proposed pylon width of 2.5 feet, the Applicant and Owner are requesting a waiver from the 2-

foot minimum requirement for a landscape bed to the north and south of the pylon sign base to allow the 

sign to fit within the existing landscape area.  

The site plan submitted for the proposed pylon sign includes a landscape bed with new plantings to match 
the existing. Staff recommends as a condition of approval a final landscape plan that must be submitted to 

staff for administrative review to ensure that the plantings are of an adequate height and species to provide 

full and year-round screening of the sign’s base from the view of the public right-of-way. This landscape plan 

should be reviewed and approved prior to the issuance of any sign permit.  

Appearance Commission Responsibility  

The Appearance Commission may approve waivers to the technical requirements of Title 10, Chapter 10. For 

proposed signage, review shall be based on the standards established in Section 10-10-3:E. 
 

Application Summary 

The Applicant submitted a sign package with a request for waivers to setback requirements (Section 10-10) 
for review and approval by the Appearance Commission. The Applicant is proposing 1 new pylon sign at the 

northeast corner of the property along Dempster Street. The proposed sign will replace a removed non-
conforming pole sign and will be located in approximately the same location, with a decreased setback of 1.5 

feet provided along Dempster Street. The setback located along Austin Avenue will remain as-is today.  

 
The following table compares the proposed pylon signage with the Village’s pylon sign requirements for the 

C-1 General Commercial District, per Section 10-10 of the Municipal Code:  
 

Proposed Pylon Signage 

DIMENSIONAL 

CONTROL 
CODE REQUIREMENT PROPOSED SIGN WAIVER REQUESTED 

Number of 
Pylon Signs per 
Street Frontage 
(Sec. 10-10-7:G.2) 

1 pylon sign per 150 ft. 
of street frontage with a 
maximum of 3 signs 

208.8 ft. street frontage, 1 pylon 
sign proposed   

Compliant 

Max. Permitted 
Height 
(Sec. 10-10-7:G.2) 

Overall maximum height 
of 25 ft. 
 

Overall height of 16 ft.  Compliant 
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Max. Permitted 

Combined Pylon 
Sign Face Area 
(Sec. 10-10-7:G.2, 
10-10-6:H.3) 

Max. 50 sq. ft. per side 36 sq. ft. for east and west faces Compliant 

Min. Required 
Setback from 
Public Right-of-
Way  
(Sec. 10-10-7:G.6) 

Distance less than one-
half (1/2) its height or 
four feet (4') from the 
public right-of-way 
whichever is greater =  
8 ft. minimum setback 
from right-of way 
required 

0 ft. along Dempster St. 
 
  
 
Approx. 38 ft. along Austin Ave. 

Waiver of 8 ft. to required 
setback along Dempster 
St.  
 
Compliant 

Landscaped Bed 
(Sec. 10-10-7:G.5) 

Bed must extend min. 2 
ft. from the base on all 
sides 
 
Shrubs min. 3 ft. height 
at planting 

Landscape bed < 2 ft. to north and 
south, landscape bed > 2 ft. to east 
and west 
 
Shrubs min. 3 ft. height at planting 

Waiver to allow north and 
south landscape beds less 
than 2 feet in depth 
 
Compliant 

 

As outlined in the table above, the proposed pylon signage requires 3 waivers to the following sections of the 
Morton Grove Municipal Code: 

 

➢ Section 10-10-7:G.6 - A waiver of 8 feet to the required setback along Dempster Street to allow a 
setback of 0 feet.   

➢ Section 10-10-7:G.5- A waiver to allow landscape beds less than 2 feet to the north and south of the 
pylon base.  

 

Discussion 

At the Appearance Commission hearing, the Applicant should speak to the height of the proposed sign as it 

relates to the parking area, and whether the proposed 10-foot clearance is adequate to avoid conflict with 
maneuvering vehicles. The Applicant should also describe the proposed plantings and maintenance plan for 

the enhanced landscape bed. With the understanding that this request is generally for the replacement of a 
pre-existing sign, staff has no other concerns relating to this application.  

 

The Sign Variance Standards (Sec. 10-10-3:E) established in the Code are as follows:  

1. In the opinion of the appearance commission the proposed sign displays a level of creativity which might not 
be achieved if strict adherence to the technical requirements of this chapter were imposed; or 

2. There are special circumstances unique to the property that would create practical difficulties if the technical 
requirement of this chapter were imposed. By way of example, but not by way of limitation, such 
circumstances include the size, shape, topography, location or surroundings affecting the property; however, 

3. Under no circumstances may a sign be approved if the proposed sign violates the standards set forth in 
subsection D2 or D3 of this section. (See below) 

4. The appearance commission may approve and amend a sign plan for a building or development with multiple 
tenants. Upon such approval, the village administrator shall approve all signs for such building or 
developments which conform to said plan without further design review by the appearance commission. 

 

As referenced in Section 10-10-3:E, the standards established in subsections D2 and D3 are as follows:   
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D. Standards For Permit Approval: The village administrator shall approve an application if all of the following 
standards have been met or can be met with conditions as may be included in a conditional approval: 

2.   The sign as proposed does not violate any other applicable code provisions and/or standards of the village of 
Morton Grove, state of Illinois, or federal government; and 

3.   The sign will not: 

a. Cause substantial injury to the value of other properties in the vicinity, or 

b. Be detrimental to the public safety or welfare in the neighborhood where it is located, or 

c. Unreasonably impair the visibility to adjacent property or public right of way, or 

d. Be inconsistent with any approved plan for the building or the district or area where it is located, or 

e. Be inconsistent with other signs on the property, or with the architectural character of the building, or 

f. Alter the essential character of the neighborhood, or 

g. Violate the purpose, spirit, or intent of this code. 
 

Recommendation 

If the Appearance Commission makes a motion to approve the request for waivers to select sign 

requirements at 6001 Dempster Street, staff recommends the following motion and conditions of approval: 

 

Motion to approve Case AC 21-06, a request for waivers to select sign requirements at 6001 Dempster Street 
in Morton Grove, Illinois, subject to the following conditions: 

 

1. The Applicant or Owner shall file a final landscape plan for staff’s review and approval prior to issuance of 
a sign permit that demonstrates the landscape bed will be planted or maintained with shrubs at least 
three feet (3') in height at planting. The plan may also include perennials, turf, or other live ground cover 
in accordance with Section 10-10-7:G.5.  

2. All landscaping shall be continually maintained in accordance with the approved landscape plan and all 
planting areas shall be kept free of weeds and debris. 
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